A STUDY OF FFT PRUNING AND ITS APPLICATIONS

by

M. A. RAMAKRISHNAIAH

B. E., 1970, University of Mysore, Karnataka, India

A MASTER'S REPORT

submitted in partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the degree

MASTER OF SCIENCE

Department of Electrical Engineering

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
Manhattan, Kansas
1875

Approved by:

foais Cme &

Major Professor



LD

AUbF

RY

1915

RZd

0.2

Drcum ent TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter
I. INTRODUCTION . .« « « =« « =
II. DECIMATION IN TIME .. . e e e e
Discrete Fourier Transform . .
Fast Fourier Transform . . .
Decimation in Time . . . . .
Decimation in Frequency . . .
III. FFT PRUNING . . .« « o « &
Time Domain FFT Pruning . . .
Frequency Domain FFT Pruning .
Chirp Z-Transform . . . . .
IV. APPLICATION CONSIDERATIONS . . .
Formant Analysis of Speech . .
High Speed Autocorrelation . .
V. CONCLUSIONS . .+ « =+« « =+ «
REFERENCES . . . . .+ + .+ + &« & =
APPENDICES . . . . .+ « < + + =«

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS . . . . 4+ + 4+ o« .

Page

16
25
25
28
30
36
36
41
47
48
50

ii



ILLEGIBLE

THE FOLLOWING
DOCUMENT (S) IS
ILLEGIBLE DUE
TO THE
PRINTING ON
THE ORIGINAL
BEING CUT OFF

ILLEGIBLE



Figure

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

2,5

2.8
1.7
2.8

z.9

2.10
2,11
2.12
2,13
2.14
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

(a) sequence {x(m)}, (b) sequence ({Y;(m)}, and
(c¢) sequence {Yz(m)} i b & ¥ W OB 8§ m & 3 B @

8-point DFT reduced to two 4-—point DFT's by decimination
In time . .« + ¢ 4 s s e s s s e s s s

8-point DFT reduced to four 2-point DFT's . . . . .
8-point DFT using decimation in time . . . . . . .

B-point DFT with input in natural order, using
decimination in time . . . .+ . + . . < .

8-point DFT with input and output in natural order . .
CDOley == Tukey Algorithm- for H L 8 - . . ] - . L]
Abutterfly . . .« ¢ 4+ « « &+ & & & & & e

8-point DFT reduced to two 4-point DFT's by
decimination in frequency . . . .+ .+ . .+ <«

8-point DFT reduced to four 2-point DFT's . . . . .
8-point DFT using decimation in frequency . . . . .
8-point DFT with shuffled output . . . . . .

8-point DFT with input and output in natural order . .
Sande - Tukey Algorithm for N =8 , . . . . . . -.
8-point decimation in frequency FFT . . . . . . .
8-point pruned FFT . . . =« &+ &« « s & « o &+ s
Abutterfly . . .« .+ .+ + + 4 4 ¢ 4 4 e e
A partial butterfly v e e e e e s e e s e e
8-point decimation-in-time FFT . . . . . . .+ « =
8-point frequency pruned FFT . . . . . .« « .+ .

A general CZIT contour with M =8 . . ., . . . . .

1i1

Page

10
11
15

15

18
18
19
20
21
24
26
26
26
26
29
29

32



Figure

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Title

A Narrow band analysis comparison for the pruned

FFT and MCZT . . .+« +« « + « o« .

Log-magnitude Spectrum . . . . . .

Cepstrum corresponding to the log-magnitude spectrum

in Fig. 4.1. . . . .« .+« + « « .
Smoothed Log-magnitude Spectrum ., . .
Block Diagram . . . . . .. .« . .
Segmentation of given signal in blocks .

Comparison of regular FFT and FFT pruning

-

execution times.

Page

35
37

38
39
42
43
46

iv



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCT ION

Since the development of the fast fourier transform (FFT) by Cooley and
Tukey [5], considerable attention has been devoted to its modification to
secure increased speed for computational purposes., Basically there are four
modifications to increase the computational efficiency. These are: (1)
innerloop nesting, (2) change in radix, (3) data shuffling and unscrambling
when the input data is real, and (4) eliminating operations on zeros when the
number of nonzero input data points is considerably smaller than the desired
number of output points; or the desired number of transform points is con-
siderably smaller than the number of input points.

The first modification is used in decimation in frequency and decimation
in time algorithms, some aspects of which are discussed in Chapter II. The
second and third modifications are discussed in {3}, [8] and [16] respectively.

This report is primarily concerned with the fourth modification which is
referred to as FFT pruning. FFT pruning eliminates operations that do not
contribute to the final output. It can be applied to both discrete time and
frequency domains, and saves considerable time. Applications of FFT pruning
include speech processing, estimation of autocorrelation functions, and
computing narrow band Fourier spectra with increased frequency resolution.

FFT pruning concepts are introduced in Chapter III, while experimental
results pertaining to some applications are considered in Chapter 1IV. Conglu-

sions and recommendations for future work are presented in Chapter V.



CHAPTER 11
DECIMATION IN TIME AND FREQUENCY

2.1 Discrete Fourier Transform
- The Fourier transform pair for continuous signals can be written in the

form

Fy(f) = I x(t) e~i27fty,

x(t) = [ Fy(£) el2nftys

for —w<f<o, —wit<w, and 1 = v=1. Fx(f) represents the frequency domain
function corresponding to the time domain function x(t). Analogous to the
Fourier transform, the discrete Fourier transform (DFT) is a transform that
is used for the Fourier analysis of data sequences. Thus, if {X(m)} denotes
a sequence X(m), m=0, 1, ...,(N-1) of N finite valued real or complex numbers,
then its DFT is defined as

-1

N
Ce) =% I X(@) W, k=0, 1, coeuus,®-1)  (2.1)
m=0

12w
where W = e % , 1= V=1,

Again, the corresponding inverse discrete Fourier transform (IDFT) is defined

as
N-1 -
X(m) = I Cx (k) W

k=0

K =0, 1, veeees (N-1)  (2.2)

Equations (2,1) and (2.2) constitute the DFT pair.



