A STUDY OF FFT PRUNING AND ITS APPLICATIONS

by

M. A. RAMAKRISHNAIAH

B. E., 1970, University of Mysore, Karnataka, India

A MASTER'S REPORT

submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

MASTER OF SCIENCE

Department of Electrical Engineering

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

Manhattan, Kansas

1975

Approved by:

Major Professor

LD 2668 R4 1975 R34 C.2 Document

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter						
I.	INTRODUCTION	1				
II.	DECIMATION IN TIME	2				
	Discrete Fourier Transform	2				
	Fast Fourier Transform	3				
	Decimation in Time	3				
	Decimation in Frequency	.6				
III.	FFT PRUNING	25				
	Time Domain FFT Pruning	25				
	Frequency Domain FFT Pruning	28				
	Chirp Z-Transform	0				
IV.	APPLICATION CONSIDERATIONS	6				
	Formant Analysis of Speech	16				
	High Speed Autocorrelation	1				
V.	CONCLUSIONS	7				
REFERE	CES	8				
APPEND 1	CES	0				
CVNOLII EDCEMPNIC						

ILLEGIBLE

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT (S) IS ILLEGIBLE DUE TO THE PRINTING ON THE ORIGINAL BEING CUT OFF

ILLEGIBLE

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title		Page
2.1	(a) sequence {x(m)}, (b) sequence {Y ₁ (m)}, and (c) sequence {Y ₂ (m)}	•	5
2.2	8-point DFT reduced to two 4-point DFT's by decimination in time	9	7
2.3	8-point DFT reduced to four 2-point DFT's	•	7
2.4	8-point DFT using decimation in time		9
2.5	8-point DFT with input in natural order, using decimination in time	•	10
2,6	8-point DFT with input and output in natural order	•	11
2.7	Cooley - Tukey Algorithm for N = 8		15
2.8	A butterfly		15
2.9	8-point DFT reduced to two 4-point DFT's by decimination in frequency	•	18
2.10	8-point DFT reduced to four 2-point DFT's		18
2.11	8-point DFT using decimation in frequency	•	19
2.12	8-point DFT with shuffled output	•	20
2.13	8-point DFT with input and output in natural order	•	21
2.14	Sande - Tukey Algorithm for N = 8	•	24
3.1	8-point decimation in frequency FFT	•	26
3.2	8-point pruned FFT		26
3.3	A butterfly		26
3.4	A partial butterfly		26
3.5	8-point decimation-in-time FFT		29
3.6	8-point frequency pruned FFT		29
3.7	A general CZT contour with M = 8	•	32

Figure	Title	Page
3.8	A Narrow band analysis comparison for the pruned FFT and MCZT	35
4.1	Log-magnitude Spectrum	37
4.2	Cepstrum corresponding to the log-magnitude spectrum in Fig. 4.1	38
4.3	Smoothed Log-magnitude Spectrum	39
4.4	Block Diagram	42
4.5	Segmentation of given signal in blocks	43
4.6	Comparison of regular FFT and FFT pruning execution times.	46

· ,

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

Since the development of the fast fourier transform (FFT) by Cooley and Tukey [5], considerable attention has been devoted to its modification to secure increased speed for computational purposes. Basically there are four modifications to increase the computational efficiency. These are: (1) innerloop nesting, (2) change in radix, (3) data shuffling and unscrambling when the input data is real, and (4) eliminating operations on zeros when the number of nonzero input data points is considerably smaller than the desired number of output points; or the desired number of transform points is considerably smaller than the number of input points.

The first modification is used in decimation in frequency and decimation in time algorithms, some aspects of which are discussed in Chapter II. The second and third modifications are discussed in [3], [8] and [16] respectively.

This report is primarily concerned with the fourth modification which is referred to as FFT pruning. FFT pruning eliminates operations that do not contribute to the final output. It can be applied to both discrete time and frequency domains, and saves considerable time. Applications of FFT pruning include speech processing, estimation of autocorrelation functions, and computing narrow band Fourier spectra with increased frequency resolution.

FFT pruning concepts are introduced in Chapter III, while experimental results pertaining to some applications are considered in Chapter IV. Conclusions and recommendations for future work are presented in Chapter V.

CHAPTER II

DECIMATION IN TIME AND FREQUENCY

2.1 Discrete Fourier Transform

The Fourier transform pair for continuous signals can be written in the form

$$F_{X}(f) = \int_{-\infty}^{\infty} x(t) e^{-i2\pi f t} dt$$

$$x(t) = \int_{-\infty}^{\infty} F_X(f) e^{i2\pi f t} df$$

for $-\infty < f < \infty$, $-\infty < t < \infty$, and $i = \sqrt{-1}$. $F_X(f)$ represents the frequency domain function corresponding to the time domain function x(t). Analogous to the Fourier transform, the discrete Fourier transform (DFT) is a transform that is used for the Fourier analysis of data sequences. Thus, if $\{X(m)\}$ denotes a sequence X(m), m=0, 1, ..., (N-1) of N finite valued real or complex numbers, then its DFT is defined as

$$C_{x}(k) = \frac{1}{N} \sum_{m=0}^{N-1} X(m) W^{km}, k = 0, 1, \dots, (N-1)$$
 (2.1)

where
$$W = e^{\frac{-i2\pi}{N}}$$
, $i = \sqrt{-1}$.

Again, the corresponding inverse discrete Fourier transform (IDFT) is defined as

$$X(m) = \sum_{k=0}^{N-1} C_{k}(k) W^{-km}, m = 0, 1, \dots (N-1)$$
 (2.2)

Equations (2.1) and (2.2) constitute the DFT pair.